02-29-2000

RECEIVED 200 JAN 24 PM 12: 52

OPR/FINANCE

One Johnson & Johnson Plaza
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08933
(732) 524-2842

I. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY:	2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY:
Cygnus, Inc. (a Delaware Corporation) 400 Penobscot Drive Redwood City, CA 94063	Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc. (a Delaware Corporation) U.S. Route 202 Raritan, NJ 08869
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	2A. ASSIGNEE A FOREIGN ENTITY:
XX_Assignment	YES: NO:_ <u>x</u>
Merger	
Security Agreement	
Change of Name	2B. DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATED:
Other	YES:NO:
3A. EXECUTION DATE: December 13, 1999	
4A. TRADEMARK APPLICATION NOS.:	4B: TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO(S):
75/155,177 (NICOTWO)	
Additional numbers attached? no	
5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING DOCUMENT SHOULD BE MAILED:	
Maria Kirczow Johnson & Johnson One Johnson & Johnson Plaza New Brunswick, NJ 08933	
6. TOTAL NUMBER OF TITLES:	9. The undersigned declares to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information on this cover sheet is true and
7. TOTAL FEE: \$40.00	correct and any copy submitted is a true copy of the original document.
8. CHARGE DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 10-0750	Maria C. Kirczow
Our Ref:	Date: January 19, 2000

Maria doc

02/28/2000 TTOH11 00000291 100750 75155177 01 FC:481 40.00 CH

EXHIBIT K

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cygnus, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 400 Penobscot Drive, Redwood City, CA 94063 is the sole or co-owner of the Patents set forth in Exhibit A, and the Trademarks set forth in Exhibit B, which Exhibits A and B are attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at U.S. Route 202, Raritan, New Jersey 08869, is desirous of acquiring Cygnus' entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Trademarks:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration certain valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to each and all Patents and Trademarks listed in Exhibits A and B, hereto annexed, including without limitation of generality, any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that said Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer and attested by its Secretary and its corporate seal to be affixed on this 13th day of December , 1999.

Cygnus, Inc.

n C Hødemen y: Joh

Title: Chairman, President & CEO

Artest:

Sr. Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

REEL: 002027 FRAME: 0170

TRADEMARK

EXHIBIT K

STATE OF : CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF: SAN MATEO

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 13th day of December, 1999, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of California, personally appeared John C Hodgman, who being by me duly swom did depose and make proof to my satisfaction that he well knows the corporate seal of Cygnus, Inc. the corporation named in and which executed the foregoing Assignment; that the seal thereto affixed is the proper corporate seal of the said corporation; that the same was so affixed thereto and the said Assignment signed and delivered by John C Hodgman, who was at the date of execution thereof Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of said corporation, in the presence of the said deponent, as the voluntary act and deed of the said corporation, and that the said deponent thereupon signed the same as subscribing witness.

Subscribed and sworn before me at Redwood City, California, the date aforesaid.

Notary Public

CHERNL D. BRICE
Commission # 1162222
Notary Public - Coffornia
Alameda County
My Comm States Nov 21, 2001

APPENDIX A

United States

Patent No.	Issue Date	Recorded Date	Reel/Frame
5,115,805	5/26/92	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,231,975	8/3/92	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,323,769	6/28/94	12/9/96	8261/0372
4,911,916	3/27/90	12/9/96	8261/0372
4,906,463	3/6/90	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,006,342	4/9/91	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,186,939	2/16/93	12/9/96	8261/0372
4,915,950	4/10/90	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,271,940	12/21/93	12/9/96	8261/0372
4,973,468	11/27/90	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,053,227	10/1/91	12/9/96	8261 /0372
5,059,426	10/22/91	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,091,186	2/25/92	12/9/96	8261 /0372
5,252,335	10/12/93	12/9/96	8261 /0372
5,229,129	7/20/93	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,217,718	6/8/93	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,252,334	10/12/93	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,770,219	6/23/98	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,980,932	11/9/99	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,069,909	12/3/91	12/9/96	8261 /0372
5,229,130	7/20/93	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,352,456	10/4/94	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,820,875	10/13/98	12/9/96	8261 /0372
5,246,706	9/21/93	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,273,756	12/28/93	12/9/96	8261 /0372
5,273,755	12/28/93	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,225,198	7/6/93	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,378,473	1/3/95	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,688,524	11/18/97	7/3/97	8599/0592
5,246,705	9/21/93	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,308,625	5/3/94	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,358,715	10/25/94	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,989,586	11/23/99	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,840,336	11/24/98	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,804,214	9/8/98	5/20/96	8091/0245
5,962,013	10/5/99	5/20/96	8091/0245
5,603,947	2/18/97	7/21/94	7075/0494
5,554,381	9/10/96	1/22/96	7775/0372

TRADEMARK REEL: 002027 FRAME: 0172

5,700,478	12/23/97	8/3/95	7956/0511
5,693,335	12/2/97	12/9/96	8261/0372
5,876,746	3/2/99	11/4/96	8206/0642
5,972,377	10/26/99	11/4/96	8206/0642
5,891,461	4/6/99	12/4/95	7734/0833
5,906,830	5/25/99	1/3/97	8288/0883
5,902,603	5/11/99	1/27/97	8326/0607
5,843,472	12/01/98	8/18/97	8671/0551
		and	and
		4/17/98	9122/0371
5,928,666	7/27/99	11/12/97	9739/0432
5,879,701	3/9/99	8/18/97	8673/0652

TRADEMARK REEL: 002027 FRAME: 0173

APPENDIX A

United States

Serial No.	Filing Date	Recorded Date	Reel/Frame
09/375,837	8/16/99	12/9/96	8261/0372
07/950,606	9/24/92	12/9/96	8261/0372
09/340,859	6/28/99	11/4/96	8206/0642
09/241,662	2/2/99	3/29/99	9861/0690

TRADEMARK REEL: 002027 FRAME: 0174

APPENDIX B

TRADEMARKS

Application No.	Mark	Class
75/155177	NICOTWO	5

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002027 FRAME: 0175**

RECORDED: 01/24/2000